of shelters or safe rooms, and advanced warning capabilities.  Even well-constructed

buildings are vulnerable to the effects of a stronger (generally EF-2 or higher) tornado.

Due to the relatively low incidence and risk for tornado, traditional “Tornado Alley”

mitigation methods such as tornado safe rooms may not be economically feasible in

West Virginia.

RIS K

A calculation of annualized tornado risk as a function of probability and impact has not

been performed for this analysis.  Instead, tornado probability has been quantified in

terms of historical frequency.  Although it is possible that this data may be biased by

population factors, the frequency analysis provides a reasonable estimation of relative

tornado hazard probability across the State.

Based on NCDC Storm Events data, between 1950 and 2012, nearly $128 million

(adjusted to 2012 dollars) in tornado-related property damage was reported in West

Virginia.  On an annualized basis, this is about $2 million annually.  During the same

period, tornado-related crop damage totaled nearly $3.2 million (adjusted to 2012

dollars), or roughly $51,475 annually.

 2013 WEST VIRGINIA STATEWIDE STANDARD

HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE

 Hazard Identification, Risk Assessment and Vulnerability Analysis  |  3-125

TABLE 3-40.  ANNUALIZED NCDC TORNADO EVENTS BY COUNTY.

County
Annualized

Events

Annualized

Property

Damage

Annualized

Crop Damage

Total

Annualized

Damages

Barbour County 0.02 $0 $0 $0

Berkeley County 0.16 $30,471 $224 $30,694

Boone County

 $0

Braxton County 0.02 $67 $0 $67

Brooke County

 $0

Cabell County 0.03 $5,820 $0 $5,820

Calhoun County

 $0

Clay County

 $0

Doddridge County 0.03 $16,626 $0 $16,626

Fayette County 0.06 $215,972 $0 $215,972

Gilmer County 0.02 $1,693 $0 $1,693

Grant County 0.05 $335 $341 $676

Greenbrier County 0.10 $226,266 $0 $226,266

Hampshire County 0.05 $2,683 $3,354 $6,037

Hancock County

 $0

Hardy County

 $0

Harrison County 0.06 $249,925 $0 $249,925

Jackson County 0.02 $29,774 $0 $29,774

Jefferson County 0.06 $12,460 $0 $12,460

Kanawha County 0.13 $7,900 $0 $7,900

Lewis County 0.05 $47,469 $0 $47,469

Lincoln County 0.08 $10,132 $0 $10,132

Logan County

 $0

Marion County 0.08 $12,007 $70 $12,077

Marshall County 0.06 $3,703 $0 $3,703

Mason County 0.05 $2,052 $0 $2,052

McDowell County 0.03 $186,497 $0 $186,497

Mercer County 0.02 $289 $0 $289

Mineral County 0.03 $3,465 $2,459 $5,925

Mingo County 0.02 $1,429 $0 $1,429

Monongalia County 0.08 $129,451 $0 $129,451

Monroe County 0.03 $22,983 $0 $22,983

Morgan County 0.03 $495 $0 $495

Nicholas County 0.05 $27,623 $243 $27,866

Ohio County 0.03 $0 $0 $0

Pendleton County 0.03 $179 $0 $179

Pleasants County 0.02 $10,023 $0 $10,023

Pocahontas County

 $0

Preston County 0.17 $245,850 $44,716 $290,565

 2013 WEST VIRGINIA STATEWIDE STANDARD

HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN UPDATE

 Hazard Identification, Risk Assessment and Vulnerability Analysis  |  3-126

County
Annualized

Events

Annualized

Property

Damage

Annualized

Crop Damage

Total

Annualized

Damages

Putnam County 0.11 $3,864 $0 $3,864

Raleigh County 0.10 $193,401 $0 $193,401

Randolph County 0.06 $33,812 $0 $33,812

Ritchie County

 $0

Roane County 0.02 $0 $0 $0

Summers County 0.03 $3,077 $0 $3,077

Taylor County 0.03 $2,730 $0 $2,730

Tucker County 0.05 $0 $0 $0

Tyler County 0.02 $1,799 $0 $1,799

Upshur County

 $0

Wayne County 0.10 $59,082 $0 $59,082

Webster County

 $0

Wetzel County 0.02 $232 $70 $302

Wirt County 0.02 $1,253 $0 $1,253

Wood County 0.14 $54,498 $0 $54,498

Wyoming County 0.02 $184,804 $0 $184,804

Total $2,042,192 $51,475 $2,093,667

FA C ILITY RIS K

State facility risk was determined by examining annualized tornado events, annualized

property damage, and facility details such as construction type and distribution

throughout West Virginia.  Tornado risk can be described in part in terms of historical

event frequency and property data.  For our analysis we relied on NCDC Storm Events

data.  While the tornado frequency in West Virginia is quite low relative to that of the

Plains and Gulf Coast States, there is some minor variability of reported occurrence

across the State.  Preston, Berkeley, Wood, and Kanawha Counties have slightly